

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARIA M. KIAKOMBUA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

– *versus* –

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN,
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-CV-1872-KBJ

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE ADVOCATES FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND THEIR OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

IDENTITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....7

INTRODUCTION8

ARGUMENT11

 I. The State Department’s Country Conditions reports have only limited use for
determining credible fear.11

 A. The State Department’s Country Conditions reports are not comprehensive
and meant to provide merely an overview of a country’s conditions.11

 B. The State Department’s Country Conditions reports are not objective, often
influenced by the governing administration’s foreign policy agenda.13

 II. Because of the Lesson Plan’s mandate and the pressure to decide credible fear
cases quickly, Asylum Officers will be inclined to exclusively rely on State
Department Country Conditions reports.19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Galina v. I.N.S. 213 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 12, 13, 14

Gramatikov v. I.N.S., 128 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 1997).....14

Tian-Yong Chen v. U.S. I.N.S. 359 F.3d 121 (2nd Cir. 2004)..... 11, 12, 14

Yuk v. Ashcroft, 355 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2004) 12

Statutes

8 C.F.R. § 208.12(a)..... 9

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(2)..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v) 8

Other Authorities

2018 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, (last visited September 2, 2019) 8

Administrative Record, 9, 10, 13, 14, 18, 20, 21

Amanda Klasing & Elisa Epstein, *US Again Cuts Women from State Department’s Human Rights Report*, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH 15

Andrew T. Guzman, A Compliance Based Theory of International Law, 90 CALIF. L. REV. 1823, 1827 (2002)..... 18

Department of Homeland Security, “Credible Fear Cases Completed and Referrals for Credible Fear Interview (last visited Sept. 6, 2019) 20

Emma Platoff, et al., *While Migrant Seek Shelter from Violence, Trump Administration Narrows Path to Asylum*, The Texas Tribune (July 10, 2018)18

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, Brazil 2016 Human Rights Report (2016)..... 17, 18

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, Brazil 2018 Human Rights Report (2018)..... 18

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, El Salvador 2016 Human Rights Report (2016)..... 17

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, El Salvador 2018 Human Rights Report (March 13, 2019) 17

Health and Human Services Department, *Title X Final Rule Compliance and Enforcement* 15

Human Rights Report, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, (last visited September 2, 2019)..... 8

Jordan K. Cameron, *Creating a Refuge Within the United States: Correcting the Problems of the Asylum Applicant’s Hybrid Burden of Proof*, UTAH L. REV. 1171, 1172 (2007)..... 11

Letter to Michael Pompeo from Members of Congress Opposing the Commission on Unalienable Rights, July 18, 2019..... 18

Letter to Michael Pompeo from Non-Governmental Organizations Opposing the Commission on Unalienable Rights, July 23, 2019 18

Manuela Tobias, *Has there been a 1,700 percent increase in asylum claims over the last 10 years?*, Politifact, June 21, 2018..... 19

Michael D. Shear, “The U.S. Immigration System May Have Reached a Breaking Point,” *The New York Times* (April 10, 2019)..... 19, 20

Michael R. Pompeo, *Remarks to the Press*, July 8, 2019 18, 19

Rebecca Rewald, *Sins of Omission: Women’s and LGBTI Rights Reporting Under the Trump Administration*, OXFAM AMERICA 16

Stephanie Schmid, *“Reproductive Rights at Home and Abroad”*, Foreign Policy (October 23, 2018) 8

Tarah Demant, *A Critique of the US Department of State 2017 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices*, Amnesty International (May 8, 2018) 15, 16

USCIS, “Agenda,” USCIS Asylum Division Quarterly Stakeholder Meeting (May 20, 2019)... 20

USCIS, “Credible Fear FAQ” (last updated July 8, 2019) 20
